BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE PERRY COUNTY COMMISSION MET in its regular session on Tuesday, July 23, 2024 at 6:00 P.M. at the Albert Turner, Sr. Courthouse Annex in the commission courtroom. The invocation was led by Anthony Long. The roll was called to establish a quorum. District #1: Present; District #2: Present; District #3: Present; District #4: Absent; District #5: Absent.

ITEM #4: Adoption of the Agenda

Motion by Brett Harrison to adopt the agenda and seconded by Anthony Long with the addition of Davita Dialysis and the National Guard Amory. **Motion carried.**

ITEM #5: Adoption of the Minutes

Motion by Brett Harrison and seconded by Anthony Long to adopt the July 9, 2024 meeting minutes. Motion carried.

ITEM #6 Engineering Report/EMA Report

Motion by Anthony Long and seconded by Brett Harrison to pay Harper Welding & Machine Shop for \$3,000 in repairs for damages of a dumpster that was set afire in the town of Sprott. **Motion carried.**

ITEM #8: Clerk's Report

Motion by Brett Harrison and seconded by Albert Turner (once the gavel was passed to Anthony Long) to enter into an agreement with the State of Alabama authorizing the exchange of confidential tax information. **Motion carried.**

Motion by Anthony Long and seconded by Brett Harrison to authorize Sheriff Jones to establish a vendor commissary; and the selected vendor will appear before the Commission to explain the vendor operation. **Motion carried.**

ITEM #10: Ambulance Employee Change (from part-time to full-time)

Motion by Brett Harrison and seconded by Anthony Long to hire Matt Blake as a part – time Paramedic/EMT at a rate of \$12 per hour and Rachel Bolin as a full time Paramedic/EMT at a rate of \$12 per hour. **Motion carried.**

ITEM #9: Claims

Motion by Anthony Long and seconded by Brett Harrison. **Motion carried.**

ITEM #10: Adjourn

Meeting was adjourned.